| FORM PTO-1595 JUN 1 4 2006 BECC 06 - 20 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-001 4/94) Image: Comparison of Paten 10326 To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten 10326 10326 | |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies). Marconi Communications, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ' Other | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) ERICSSON AB |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo | If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □Yes ⊠No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Alan Israel, Esq.</u> Address: <u>KIRSCHSTEIN, et al.</u> <u>489 Fifth Avenue</u> New York, New York 10017 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) |
| DO NOT USE ⁻ 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforr copy of the original document. Alan Israel, Reg. No. 27,564 | 801 |

REEL: 018010 FRAME: 0571

SCHEDULE

JUN 1 4 2006

OIPE

| Case Reference | e – Seriai No. | Application Date | Parent Number | Grant Date | |
|----------------|----------------|------------------|---------------|------------|--|
| P/63995.USP | 11/078193 | 11/03/2005 | | | |
| P/64009.USA | 10/836055 | 30/04/2004 | | | |
| P/64010.USA | 10/835728 | 30/04/2004 | | | |
| P/64011.USA | 10/844835 | 13/05/2004 | | | |
| P/64012.USA | 10/848268 | 18/05/2004 | | | |
| P/64013.USA | 10/883533 | 30/06/2004 | | | |
| P/64014.USA | 10/898060 | 22/07/2004 | | | |
| P/64071.USA | 11/264106 | 31/10/2005 | | | |
| P/64072.USA | 11/286485 | 23/11/2005 | | | |
| P/64081.USA | 60/748348 | 07/12/2005 | | | |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT USA

MARCONI COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

and

ERICSSON AB

Dated 1 January 2006

THIS AGREEMENT is effective 1 January 2006

BETWEEN:

- MARCONI COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (now known as M WARRENDALE INC) (1)of 3000 Marconi Drive, Warrendale, Pennsylvania 15086, United States of America (the "Assignor")
- (2) ERICSSON AB (organisation number 556056-6258) whose registered office is at Torshamnsgaten 23, Stockholm Sweden (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- The Assignor is the owner of the patent applications and registered patents listed in the (A) attached Schedule (the "Patents")
- The Assignor wishes to confirm the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee on the **(B)** terms of this Agreement

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration for the payment of £1 (One Pound) by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment of all its right title and interest in the Patents to the Assignee the said assignment including the right to sue for past infringement and claim any relief in respect of any past infringement or unauthorised use of the Patents, whether occurring before or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2. This Agreement is governed by the law of England and Wales and the parties agree that in the event of any dispute which may arise in connection with this Agreement the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

THIS AGREEMENT is signed on behalf of the parties by their duly authorised representatives on the date which appears above.

Signed by Patricia A Hoffman (Secretary) For and on behalf of Marconi Communications, Inc. (now known as M Warrendale Inc)

Signed by Michael Molineaux For and on behalf of Ericsson AB

MA Wolineaux_

2 of 3

Patent Assignment Agreement - USA

PATENT REEL: 018010 FRAME: 0574

SCHEDULE

E 2069 JUN 1 4 2006

OIP

| Case Reference | Serial No. | Application Date | Patent Number | Grant Date | | |
|----------------|------------|------------------|---------------|------------|--|--|
| P/63995.USP | 11/078193 | 11/03/2005 | | | | |
| P/64009.USA | 10/836055 | 30/04/2004 | | | | |
| P/64010.USA | 10/835728 | 30/04/2004 | | | | |
| P/64011.USA | 10/844835 | 13/05/2004 | | | | |
| P/64012.USA | 10/848268 | 18/05/2004 | | | | |
| P/64013.USA | 10/883533 | 30/06/2004 | | | | |
| P/64014.USA | 10/898060 | 22/07/2004 | | | | |
| P/64071.USA | 11/264106 | 31/10/2005 | | | | |
| P/64072.USA | 11/286485 | 23/11/2005 | | | | |
| P/64081.USA | 60/748348 | 07/12/2005 | | | | |

Patent Assignment Agreement - USA

RECORDED: 06/14/2006

PATENT REEL: 018010 FRAME: 0575

3 of 3